
 

 
Published and despatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Monday, 22 June 2020.  

 01476 406080 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk  
 

 

     

 

 

 
 

Tuesday, 30 June 2020 at 2.00 pm 
This meeting will be held by remote conferencing using 

Skype for Business 
 

 
Committee 
Members: 

 
Councillor Graham Jeal (Chairman) 
Councillor John Dawson (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Ashley Baxter, Councillor Louise Clack, Councillor Philip Knowles, Councillor 
Ian Stokes, Councillor Mark Whittington and one Conservative vacancy 

 
 

Agenda 

 Virtual Meeting - Joining Arrangements 
Councillors should access the meeting using the link in their calendar. 

Members of the press and public can gain access to the meeting by using the following link: 

Companies Committee - 30 June 2020 

If you are using a smartphone or tablet it may be necessary to download the Skype for Business app 

before you can enter the meeting; please allow yourself time to do this. If you are using a laptop or 

desktop computer, you should be able to access the meeting via your web browser. 

When you follow the link to the meeting you will enter a virtual lobby; you will be invited into the 

meeting from the lobby just before the meeting begins. Members of the public should not use the 

Chat function in Skype for Business. This is for use by Councillors, who will use it to indicate that 

they would like to speak. 

If you have any questions about how to join the meeting, please e-mail 

democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk. 

 

Companies 

Committee 

https://meet.southkesteven.gov.uk/d3/7Z83Y38Y
mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk


 

 

1.   Register of attendance, membership and apologies for absence  
   

2.   Disclosure of interests 
Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for consideration at the 

meeting. 

 

   
3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2020 (Pages 3 - 7) 

   
4.   DeliverSK 

Report of the Leader of the Council giving a progress update for DeliverSK. 
(Pages 9 - 12) 

   
5.   St Martin's Park, Stamford 

Report of the Leader of the Council giving an update on the work undertaken 

since the Committee’s last meeting. 

(Pages 13 - 35) 

   
 Appendix D to this report, which contains the St Martin’s Park Risk Log, is exempt under paragraph 

3, Schedule 12a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) because it contains information 

relating to the financial or business affairs of an individual or organisation.   

 
6.   EnvironmentSK 

Report of the Chairman of the Board, Environment SK Limited, giving an 

update on the Company’s first year performance and presenting the Strategic 

Business Plan.  

(Pages 37 - 50) 

   
 Appendix A to this report, which contains the EnvironmentSK Strategic Business Plan, is exempt 

under paragraph 3, Schedule 12a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) because it 

contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of an individual or organisation.   

 
7.   Work Programme (Pages 51 - 52) 

   
8.   Any other business which the Chairman, by reasons of special 

circumstances, decides is urgent 
 

   



 
 

Minutes 
Companies Committee 
Tuesday, 4 February 2020 

  
 
 

 
Committee members present 
  
Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Councillor Chris Benn 
Councillor Louise Clack 
Councillor John Dawson (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Graham Jeal (Chairman) 
Councillor Philip Knowles 
Councillor Ian Stokes 
Councillor Mark Whittington 

  
Other Members  
Councillor Kelham Cooke (Leader) 
Councillor Phil Dilks 
Councillor Barry Dobson (Deputy Leader) 
 

 

Officers  
 
Interim Strategic Director, Growth (Harry Rai)  
Interim Director of Finance (Richard Wyles) 
Director of Law and Governance (Shahin Ismail) 
Assistant Chief Executive, Housing Delivery (Ken Lyon) 
Assistant Director, Growth (Jane McDaid) 
Chief Executive, InvestSK (Steve Bowyer) 
Interim Principal Democracy Officer (Sarah Evans) 
 

 
 
14. Disclosure of interests 
Minute 17 - Gravitas Housing Limited 
Minute 18 - Wherry’s Lane Management Company Limited 
Councillor Benn declared a personal interest in the above items due to his activity as an 
attorney in an impending purchase of a property in Wherry’s Lane from Gravitas on 
behalf of his brother. He also referred to a close relative being employed by Lambert 
Smith Hampton on a different project in another area, being the company that was 
managing the various general fund investment properties.   
 
15. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 January 2020 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 January 2020 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
The action sheet was considered and updated as follows: 
 

3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 the draft notes of the InvestSK AGM be circulated to the Committee by email, it was 
noted these would be formally considered at the next AGM 

 the InvestSK articles had been reviewed by the Legal Team and it was confirmed 
that they reflected the model Articles of Association except where they provided 
more control to the Council. Also they were consistent with the model articles 
particularly around the question of indemnity for directors. The articles would be 
considered when InvestSK was next included on the Committee’s agenda 

 the Chair of the Rural and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee be asked 
when Community Infrastructure Levy would be considered and report the date back 
to the Companies Committee 

 
16. Collaboration Agreement relating to Saint Martin's Park, Stamford 
The Assistant Director for Growth presented the Leader’s report on the Collaboration 
Agreement relating to Saint Martin’s Park, Stamford.  She referred to the Cabinet’s 
agreement at its meeting on 21 January 2020 to enter into a contractual Collaboration 
Agreement with Burghley Land Limited, as set out in the Heads of Terms, to bring 
forward the redevelopment of circa 35 acres of land for commercial, residential and 
retirement uses on a 50/5
[...]
et Member for Housing at the time of despatch of the agenda) on the 
current position of Gravitas Housing Limited. He referred to a formal handover on 13 
January 2020 of a combination of houses and apartments across 2 blocks at Wherry’s 
Lane in Bourne and to date 7 properties had been sold. There was a furnished 
showroom on site displaying a good quality product and the agent was actively 
promoting the properties and open days were planned. The Director advised that he 
would keep the Committee updated with progress. He added that the Council had 
acquired land opposite the Grantham College site which had potential for development 

5



 
 

and would provide a positive financial return. Gravitas could play a part in providing 
much needed affordable housing in the District and a significant role in the provision of 
small and medium size plots (under 40).  
 
It was noted that additional information was circulated to the Committee on 31 January 
2020 one of which was the current Business Plan and the other was an exempt paper of 
project cashflow forecast on the Wherry’s Lane Development. Members commented 
that the exempt paper had not been made readily available to the Committee and the 
Monitoring Officer agreed that the exempt paper should have been circulated and the 
process for circulation of additional information and exempt papers was under review. 
 
Members felt the report highlighted the need for more information particularly financial 
data and it was felt that this should be provided as exempt material if necessary. It was 
noted that the business plan circulated was dated 2017 and there should be a more up 
to date version. The Director responded that the business plan was still accurate as it 
was focussed on Wherry’s Lane development which was the only scheme currently 
being undertaken. 
 
There was some concern that affordable housing had not been included on the 
Wherry’s Lane site and this did not set a good example.  It was mentioned that 
affordable housing should be included on any future development sites as necessary.  
There was a query on the marketing of the Wherry’s Lane properties and noted that 2 
agents were currently promoting the development. 
 
It was noted that a new business plan should be prepared and would include the 
company’s governance arrangements and the role of the Committee and this would be 
presented to the Companies Committee before the May workshop.  
 
18. Wherry's Lane Management Company Limited 
The Assistant Director for Growth presented the Leader’s report on Wherry’s Lane 
Management Company Limited. She referred to the company being set up to run the 
service charge for the residential long leasehold tenants and it was a single purpose 
non-profit making company.   
 
There was a request to see the accounts that were available however it was advised 
that as they related to service charges paid by those who lived there to a private 
management company, the accounts were not accessible to the Council due to the 
micro business exemption. Members felt there were reputational matters to consider 
and they should be able to review the accounts of the Council-owned site. Members felt 
further advice was needed from the Interim Chief Executive and the new Chief 
Executive. 
 
19. Work Programme 
The Chairman presented the Committee’s work programme and explained that he 
would like to consider as much as of the business listed as possible before the 
workshop in May.   
 

6



 
 

The Committee felt they needed to receive more information on Gravitas and Wherry’s 
Lane Management Company at the April meeting and due to the heavy agenda 
proposed for that meeting, felt that an additional meeting in March would be helpful to 
consider the business plans for St. Martin’s Park, Stamford. 
 
20. Close of meeting 
The meeting was closed at 15:10. 
 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Companies Committee 
30 June 2020 

Report of: Councillor Kelham Cooke 

  The Leader of the Council 

         
  

 

Update on DeliverSK 
This paper responds to the request for a progress update on DeliverSK. 

 

Report Author 

Paul Thomas, Strategic Director for Growth 

 
07773 237858 

 p.thomas@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Growth Non-Key All Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Ken Lyon, Assistant Chief Executive – Housing 
Delivery 

19 June 2020 

Approved by: Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 22 June 2020 

Signed off by: Councillor Kelham Cooke, The Leader of the Council  22 June 2020 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

1. That Companies Committee notes the contents of this report and receives a report at 
its next meeting setting out options and recommendations as to establishing 
DeliverSK 

 

 

  

9

Agenda Item 4

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 
 

1 Background 

1.1 On 6th September 2018 Cabinet approved the setting-up of the DeliverSK co-investment 

partnership. Authority to select the investment partner was delegated to the Cabinet 

Member for Growth.  

1.2 The decision had been ‘pre-scrutinised’ by the Growth Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

on the 29th August 2018. 

1.3 IAG were chosen as the investment partner for DeliverSK following a desk top partner-

selection process and presentation to informal cabinet, and a Non-Key Decision was 

made on 19th December 2018.  

1.4 Discussions progressed with IAG during the course of 2019. During these discussions it 

transpired that the company that would be entering into the partnership was not IAG but 

was in-fact a subsidiary of IAG; namely IAGH3. 

1.5 The change in proposed partner would require a new Non-Key Decision and necessitated 

due diligence on the new entity. 

1.6 Also, during 2019, St Martin’s Park was progressed to Collaboration Agreement with 

Burghley Land Limited. This was approved by Cabinet on 21st January 2020.  

1.7 The St Martin’s Park Partnership is in the process of assessing interest from the 

development market and it is not yet clear whether further investment through DeliverSK – 

should it be established - would be necessary or desirable, but it remains a possibility. 

1.8 Progress with the St Martin’s Park scheme is a separate item on this agenda.  

2 Current Activities 

2.1 Responses have been sought, from IAG, in respect of the proposed partnership company 

IAGH3, and these are in the process of being assessed  

2.2 Once these responses have been fully-assessed a further report will be brought to 

Companies Committee to either recommend the signing of a new non-key decision or that 

the co-investment partnership proposal with IAG/IAGH3 is no longer pursued. 

2.3 If the co-investment partnership is not to be pursued with IAG/IAGH3, this will provide an 

opportunity to re-assess the need for a vehicle such as DeliverSK.   

3 Consultation and Feedback Received, Including Overview and Scrutiny 

3.1 The decision to enter into a co-investment partnership with IAG was considered by the 

Growth Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 29th August 2018. 

4 Available Options Considered 

4.1 This report is for noting only so no alternative options have been considered. 

5 Preferred Option 

5.1 This report is for noting only. 

6 Reasons for the Recommendation (s) 

6.1 This report focusses on reporting progress as requested at the meeting of Companies 

Committee on 4th February 2020. 

7 Next Steps – Communication and Implementation of the Decision 

10



 
 

7.1 Full assessment of the information provided by IAG will allow a report to be brought to 

Companies Committee, with an appropriate recommendation as to the way forwa
[...]
2020) to approve the Collaboration Agreement with 

Burghley Land Limited: 

(http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1057). 

14.5 Report to Companies Committee (4th February 2020) in respect of the collaboration 

agreement with Burghley: 

11

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/documents/s21224/DeliverSK%20Report%20to%20Growth%20OSC%20290818.pdf
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/documents/s21224/DeliverSK%20Report%20to%20Growth%20OSC%20290818.pdf
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=949
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=978
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1057


 
 

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/documents/s24748/Companies%20Committee%2

0-%20formatted.pdf  

 

 

Report Timeline:  Date of Publication on Forward Plan (if 
required) 

Not applicable 

Previously Considered by: Companies 
Committee 

4 February 2020 

Final Decision date   Not applicable 

 

12

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/documents/s24748/Companies%20Committee%20-%20formatted.pdf
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/documents/s24748/Companies%20Committee%20-%20formatted.pdf


 

 

 

Companies Committee 
30 June 2020 

Report of: Councillor Kelham Cooke 

  The Leader of the Council 

         
  

 

Update on the St Martin's Park, Stamford Project 
The purpose of the report is to provide the Committee with an update on the work that has been 
undertaken since the last meeting on the 4th February 2020.  

 

Report Author 

Debbie Roberts, Corporate Project Officer   

 
01476 406080 

 debbie.roberts@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Growth Non-Key Stamford St Mary's 

 

Reviewed by: Paul Thomas, Strategic Director for Growth 18 June 2020 

Approved by: Karen Bradford, Chief Executive  22 June 2020  

Signed off by: Councillor Kelham Cooke, the Leader of the Council  22 June 2020 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision 
[...]
in’s Park Project Board (PB) Miranda – Chair of Burghley House Trustees 
A N Other – Director of Burghley House Trustees  
Kelham Cooke – Leader of the Council, SKDC 
Karen Bradford – Chief Executive, SKDC 

As defined in Collaboration Agreement 

Executive Team (ET) Jane McDaid 
David Pennell 

As defined in Collaboration Agreement 

25

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/documents/s23358/Article%204.pdf
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/documents/s24867/Article%208%20updated%20February%202020.pdf
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/documents/s24072/Article%2012%202019%20docx.pdf
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/documents/s24073/Article%206%20Sept%202019.pdf
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/documents/s24073/Article%206%20Sept%202019.pdf


   Appendix B 
 

8 
 

 

 

Appendix 2: Relevant Roles 

Role Name Functions and delegations 
 

Members  http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/documents/s23356/Article%202%2023.04.19.pdf 

Leader of the Council Councillor Kelham Cooke  

Cabinet Member for 
Property 

Councillor Kelham Cooke  

Deputy Leader of the 
Council 

Councillor Barry Dobson  

Cabinet Member for Growth Councillor Barry Dobson  

   

Officers  http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/documents/s24216/Article%2016.pdf 
 

Chief Executive Karen Bradford http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/documents/s23374/Chief%20Exec.pdf 
 

Section 151 Officer Richard Wyles http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/documents/s23375/Chief%20Finance%20Officer.pdf 
 

Monitoring Officer Shahin Ismail http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/documents/s23376/AD%20Leg%20Dem.pdf 
 

Strategic Director for 
Growth 

Paul Thomas  

Head of Communications Bron Madson  

Special Projects Manager Phil Moore  

Assets and Estates Manager Chris Pike  

 

26

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/documents/s24216/Article%2016.pdf
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/documents/s23374/Chief%20Exec.pdf
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/documents/s23375/Chief%20Finance%
[...]
31st October 2018 and is wholly 

owned by South Kesteven District Council. Its purpose is to deliver the 

Council’s grounds maintenance services and to commercialise and use the 

skills and resources of the company to generate profit by selling services to 

others. Under procurement law (Public Contract Regulations 2015) the 

business is classified as a Teckal company allowing the Council’s core 

contract to be undertaken by the Company exempt from public procurement 

rules. Being a Teckal company permits trading outside of the Council’s work 

base up to 20% of turnover, based on a three-year average. 

2.2 If the Company is successful in securing private work in excess of the Teckal 

limit then that work will be delivered through Environment SK Commercial 

Services Ltd, where there are no limits on turnover. This Company was 

established for this purpose. To date it has not been utilised. The longer-

term aim is to expand the range of services that may be able to be traded for 

profit and these could also be integrated into the Company. 

2.3 Environment SK Ltd undertakes South Kesteven District Council’s grounds 

maintenance work with payment only being made for works undertaken. 

Contractual rates during the first year remained at those of the previous 

contractor in year one without any increases to compensate for statutory 

cost increases in the first year i.e. minimum wage rise and mandatory 

employer pension contributions. These were absorbed by the Company. 

 

 

38



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 1 – Company arrangement 

3. Company Management 

3.1  The Company has three Directors being Cllr Dr Peter Moseley, Ian Yates 

and Mark Jones. The business is managed by an Operations Director, Keith 

Rowe, who is currently on secondment from South Kesteven District Council. 

The Board meets on a regular basis to receive management reports and 

monitor both financial and service quality performance. 

4. Products and Services 

4.1 T
[...]
ss Plan (including changes as a result of the 
COVID-19 response) 

 Financial update  
 
Business Plan to be developed in line with guidance from 
the Chair and Vice Chair 
 

 

6.  Gravitas Housing 
Limited 
 

22 September 
2020 

Harry Rai  
Assistant 
Director, Housing 
 

To consider the following: 
 

 Business Plan  

 Update on the Wherry’s Lane project 
 

Business Plan to be developed in line with guidance from 
the Chair and Vice Chair 
 

 

7.  St Martin’s Park, 
Stamford 
 

21 October 
2020  

Jane McDaid 
Assistant 
Director, Growth 
 

To consider the following: 
 

 The progress of milestones identified at the June 
meeting 

 
 

 

8.  East Midlands 
Building Control 
 

10 November 
2020 

Rob Howbrook,  
Building Control 
Lead Officer 

To consider the following: 
 

 Update report including the impact of COVID-19 
 

 

 
Items for future consideration 

 

9.  Wherry’s Lane 
Management 
Company Limited 
 

TBC 
 

Jane McDaid 
Assistant 
Director, Growth 
 

 To consider reporting requirements  

 To receive detailed accounts 
 

 

 
 
Notes: 

 Reports to have front-sheets with recommendations and to be reviewed by the Section 151 and Monitoring Officer    

 Vice Chair to be notified of papers proposed to be exempt  

52


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2020
	4 DeliverSK
	5 St Martin's Park, Stamford
	Appendix A - Plan
	Appendix B - Project Governance
	Appendix C- Project Plan May 2020
	Appendix D- Risk log May 2020
	Appendix E - Newsletter Focus Groups

	6 EnvironmentSK
	Exempt Appendix A- Complete Strategic Business Plan EnvSK

	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Minutes 
Companies Committee 
Tuesday, 30 June 2020 
  
 
 

 
Committee members present 
  
Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Councillor Louise Clack 
Councillor John Dawson (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Graham Jeal (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Philip Knowles 
Councillor Ian Stokes 
Councillor Mark Whittington 
Councillor Bob Adams 
 

Other Members 
 
Councillor Kelham Cooke (The Leader of the Council) 
Councillor Barry Dobson (The Deputy Leader of the Council) 
Councillor Annie Mason (Cabinet Member for Communities) 
Councillor Adam Stokes (Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources) 
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew (Cabinet Member for Culture and Visitor Economy) 
Councillor Phil Dilks 
Councillor Jacky Smith 
 
Officers 
 
Chief Executive (Karen Bradford) 
Strategic Director, Growth (Paul Thomas) 
Strategic Director, Commercial and Operations (Gary Smith) 
Director of Law and Governance (Shahin Ismail) 
Interim Director of Finance (Richard Wyles) 
Assistant Chief Executive, Housing Delivery (Ken Lyon) 
Chief Executive, InvestSK (Steve Bowyer) 
Assistant Director, Commercial and Operations and Director of EnvironmentSK Ltd 
(Ian Yates) 
Democratic Officer (Naomi Page) 
 

 
21. Register of attendance, membership and apologies for absence 
 
Following a register of attendance, it was confirmed that all Members of the Committee 
were present at the meeting. Councillor Bob Adams would be substituting for the 
Conservative vacancy for this meeting only.  
 



2 
 

22. Disclosure of interests 
 
No interests were disclosed. 
 
23. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2020 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2020 were agreed as a correct record.  
 
The Committee requested a verbal update regarding the progress of Gravitas Housing 
Limited since the last meeting of the Committee. The Deputy Leader of the Council 
confirmed that the build at Wherry’s Lane had been completed and the company were 
currently marketing the homes, with ten having already been sold.  
 
The Chairman requested that an update from Gravitas, including the presentation of a 
new business plan, be brought to the next meeting of the Committee in July.  
 
Action Point   
 
 The work programme to be updated to reflect the Chairman’s request to 

consider Gravitas Housing Limited at the next meeting, rather than in 
September as currently scheduled 

 
A point of information had been requested at the previous meeting but had not been 
confirmed, as per the action point below. 
 
Action Point 
 
 Confirmation of the date on which the Rural and Communities Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee was due to consider the Community Infrastructure Levy to 
be circulated to the Committee prior to the next meeting  

 
24. DeliverSK 
 
The Leader of the Council introduced his report giving a progress update for DeliverSK. 
He confirmed that Cabinet had approved the DeliverSK co-investment partnership in 
September 2018, with a Non-Key Decision taken by the Cabinet Member for Growth to 
choose IAG as the investment partner in December 2018.  
 
On carrying out due diligence into the investment partner, it had become clear that the 
proposed investment partner would be IAGH3, a subsidiary of IAG. In response to this 
change, the Council had instigated additional due diligence work and intended to report 
back the conclusions to the Committee. The Companies Committee would then have 
the opportunity to consider whether a new Non-Key Decision should be made to enter 
into the co-investment partnership with IAGH3. Members were given the opportunity to 
ask questions relating to the report.  
 
Members asked whether the structure and governance arrangements previously 
discussed in relation to DeliverSK would remain the same, if the decision was taken to 



3 
 

enter into partnership with IAGH3. Officers confirmed that further details as to the 
company arrangements could be presented at the next meeting of the Committee, when 
the due diligence work had been completed.  
 
One Member referred to paragraph 7.2 of the report and requested further details of the 
£77k costs incurred by DeliverSK to date. The Member mentioned architectural costs 
associated with Alpine Planning Ltd and asked if these had been in relation to 
DeliverSK. The Strategic Director, Growth explained that the £77k costs incurred had 
primarily been in relation to legal fees and creating a framework ‘Heads of Terms’ that 
would be applicable to the Council’s chosen co-investment partner. The Chief Executive 
confirmed that a breakdown of costs could be provided at a future meeting.  
 
Action Points 
 

 A breakdown of the £77k costs incurred by DeliverSK to be provided at a 
future meeting 
 

During the discussion, Members commented on the way information was reported to the 
Committee. It was felt that regular updates on the status of the Council’s companies 
were needed. The Chairman concurred and added that he had asked for the report 
regarding DeliverSK as a high-level overview, with the recognition that the Committee 
needed to be kept fully informed in order to fulfil its remit and add value.  
 
The Chairman asked officers to outline what the Committee could expect in respect of 
DeliverSK at the next meeting. It was confirmed that the Committee would be presented 
with the outcome of the due diligence work undertaken in relation to IAGH3, which may 
then lead into a discussion regarding the need for DeliverSK.  
 
25. St Martin's Park, Stamford 
 
The Leader of the Council presented his report in relation to St Martin’s Park, Stamford. 
He confirmed that there had been strong interest in the site, with developers due to 
submit stage two bids in July 2020. The outline planning application for the site was also 
due to be submitted in July 2020. To date, the only delay to the project had been a 
minor delay to the consultation for the planning application, which had been a 
necessary step in response to the Covid-19 pandemic. Members were given the 
opportunity to ask any questions relating to the report or the appended documents. 
 
A Member of the Committee expressed concern as to whether the project could deliver 
a financial benefit to the Council and enquired as to the future plans for the site, once 
developed. The Strategic Director, Growth reassured the Committee that significant 
work had been invested into the production of the masterplan for the outline planning 
application, which developers were using as a guide to submit their bids against. A 
more comprehensive financial update could be provided once the stage two bids had 
been received and given due consideration by the consultant team.  
 
A question was raised in relation to the decision to enter into an agreement with 
Burghley Land Limited. Assurance was sought that the necessary due diligence process 



4 
 

had been undertaken. The Strategic Director, Growth explained that the decision to 
enter into a Collaboration Agreement had already been approved by Cabinet and that 
the progression of the legal agreement, including due diligence work, was currently 
underway. The Chairman highlighted the importance of seeking guarantees from the 
parent companies of any subsidiaries, to ensure that the Council and its companies 
were protected when entering into partnership agreements.     
 
Members of the Committee who had questions regarding the exempt appendix D were 
asked to submit them via email following the meeting. The Chairman asked for an 
outline of what could be expected within the St Martin’s Park, Stamford update at the 
Committee’s next meeting. It was confirmed that further details of the planning 
application process would be provided, along with evidence of the due diligence that 
had been undertaken regarding the Collaboration Agreement with Burghley Land 
Limited. The Committee would also be updated with any progress on the bidding 
process for the St Martin’s Park site.    
 
26. EnvironmentSK 
 
The Strategic Director, Commercial and Operations introduced the EnvironmentSK 
report, as the lead officer from the Council’s perspective. He extended an apology for 
absence from Councillor Dr Peter Moseley, the Chairman of EnvironmentSK. One of the 
Directors of EnvironmentSK was in attendance to present the company’s Strategic 
Business Plan.  
 
The Director of EnvironmentSK explained that the company’s first year had been 
focussed on establishing the company and continuing to deliver the large contracts that 
had previously been delivered by Glendale. He referred to EnvironmentSK Commercial 
Services Ltd, which had been established for use in the event that EnvironmentSK 
should secure private work in excess of the Teckal limit (up to 20% of turnover of a 3-
year average). The company had not been used to date. 
 
The financial forecasting contained within the exempt report was subject to the 
production of the final accounts, which were due to be completed in July 2020. The 
Director of EnvironmentSK explained that the ambition of the company moving forward 
was to move into different segments of the market, with the acknowledgement that, due 
to the nature of the service provided, a high volume of work was required to achieve a 
profit with low margins. The Committee were invited to ask any questions or make 
comments regarding the report.  
 
In considering the report and the Strategic Business Plan, there was a feeling amongst 
Committee Members that the level of detail in the information provided had not been 
sufficient. The Chairman confirmed that he had requested additional information 
following the production of the agenda reports pack. Two further exempt documents had 
been circulated to the Committee in response to this request.  
 
It was noted that similar comments had been made in relation to the provision of 
information at previous meetings of the Companies Committee. Members commented 



5 
 

that this was indicative of a wider issue regarding the reporting requirements and 
standards expected from companies presenting information to the Committee.  
 
Throughout the discussion, several Members suggested further details they would like 
to see included within the EnvironmentSK Strategic Business Plan, including: 
 

 The company’s budget  

 Accounts figures, including a balance sheet (to be presented in the format for a 
limited trading company, rather than a local authority) 

 How many contracts the company currently held and how much these were 
worth 

 Evidence of whether targets were being met  

 The calculations underpinning the company’s financial projections (including 
details of expenses and wages) 

 Further details regarding the company’s marketing strategy 

 Further details regarding the company’s governance procedures 

 The company’s asset register 
 
Some members of the Committee felt that there was potential for the Strategic Business 
Plan to include targets relating to the company’s environmental impact. Assurance was 
also sought that the Council’s companies took an exemplar approach towards 
operational concerns, such as the structuring of employees’ wages.  
 
The Committee raised a concern that the company’s ambition to secure further private 
contracts could cause the level of service provided to the Council to deteriorate. One 
Member felt that the level of growth targeted in the Strategic Business Plan was 
overambitious and felt that further information regarding EnvironmentSK’s financial 
status and marketing strategy were required to support the stated targets. The 
Chairman felt that the inclusion of five-year projections and ambitious targets within the 
report was positive but, queried the accuracy of the figures provided regarding the cost 
of wages for the company.   
 
The Leader of the Council commented that the intention when the Companies 
Committee had been introduced was to provide an opportunity for robust scrutiny of the 
Council owned companies and that he would support the request for further information 
from company business plans.  
 
The Chief Executive added that in response to the Committee’s feedback, the 
EnviromentSK Strategic Business Plan could be reconsidered at a future meeting of the 
Committee. It was suggested that a workshop be held in the near future to facilitate 
further discussion around the business plan framework and to provide clarity regarding 
the roles of directors and shareholders. The Committee welcomed the suggestion for a 
workshop. The Chairman confirmed that a workshop had previously been included on 
the Committee’s work programme, but had been deferred following the Covid-19 
pandemic. It was agreed that EnvironmentSK should be invited to bring its Strategic 
Business Plan back to the Committee, with the inclusion of the further information 
requested, at a date to be confirmed.   
 



6 
 

Action points 
 

 A workshop to be arranged in order for a business plan framework to be 
established 
 

 EnvironmentSK to present an amended Strategic Business Plan to the 
Committee at a future meeting (date to be confirmed) 

 
27. Work Programme 
 
The Chairman confirmed that reports would be requested from HomesSK, St Martin’s 
Park Stamford, DeliverSK, InvestSK and possibly EnvironmentSK for presentation at 
the Committee’s next meeting.  
 
Further arrangements would be made in relation to a business plan workshop and 
details would be circulated to the Committee in due course.   
 
28. Close of the meeting 
 
The meeting closed at 16:32. 
 
 


